RESOLUTION NO.

[Transportation Code – Authorization for Director of Transportation to Waive Fees for Qualifying Neighborhood Outdoor Events]

Resolution amending Division II of the Transportation Code to authorize the Director of Transportation to waive fees for Qualifying Neighborhood Outdoor Events.

NOTE: Additions are in <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman font</u>.

Deletions are in strike-through italies Times New Roman font.

Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code

subsections or parts of tables.

The Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors of the City and County of San Francisco enacts the following regulations:

Section 1. Article 900 of Division II of the Transportation Code is hereby amended by revising Section 902, to read as follows:

SEC. 902. GENERAL PERMIT CONDITIONS.

The following general provisions apply to all permits issued under this Article 900.

* * * *

(h) Fee Waiver; Qualifying Neighborhood Outdoor Events. The Director of Transportation is authorized to waive all SFMTA fees associated with events determined to be eligible for fee waivers as Qualifying Neighborhood Outdoor Events, including those established in Article 300 and this Article 900, consistent with Division I, Section 6.17 of the Transportation Code. This subsection (h) shall expire by operation of law at the end of the day on June 30, 2026. Upon its expiration, the City Attorney is authorized to cause this subsection to be removed from the Transportation Code.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall become effective 31 days after enactment. Enactment occurs when the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors approves this resolution.

Section 3. Scope of Resolution. In enacting this resolution, the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors intends to amend only those words, phrases, paragraphs, subsections, sections, articles, numbers, letters, punctuation marks, charts, diagrams, or any other constituent parts of the Transportation Code that are explicitly shown in this resolution as additions or deletions in accordance with the "Note" that appears under the official title of the resolution.

	OVED AS TO FORM: OCHIU, City Attorney	
Ву:	LILLIAN A. LEVY	

n:\legana\as2024\2400475\01774005.docx

Deputy City Attorney

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of August 6, 2024.

Secretary to the Board of Directors
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency